HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Executive Decision Record

Decision Maker:	Cabinet
Date:	13 June 2023
Title:	Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan Development Scheme Revision
Report From:	Director of Hampshire 2050
Contact name: Melissa Spriggs	
Tel: 0370 779 7	7153 Email: melissa.spriggs@hants.gov.uk

1. The decision:

1.1. That Cabinet recommends that the County Council resolves that the revised Hampshire Minerals and Waste Development Scheme, which sets out the timetable and programme for the partial update of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan, comes into effect from July 2023.

2. Reasons for the decision:

- 2.1 The Development Scheme forms part of the Development Plan, alongside the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan. Hampshire County Council and its Partner Authorities have a duty to keep the Development Scheme under review.
- 2.2 The initial Development Scheme, which set out the timetable and programme for a partial update of the Plan, was approved in March 2021. However, this was subsequently revised due to delays and approved by the County Council on 21 July 2022.
- 2.3 A further update to the Development Scheme is now required following the Regulation 18 public consultation due to an extended consultation period and additional time needed to process the 2,500 responses received.

3 Other options considered and rejected:

3.1 The option to not update the Development Scheme was rejected in order to ensure that the timetable provides sufficient time for processing of responses and for the Regulation 19 consultation to be conducted.

4 Conflicts of interest:

- 4.1 Conflicts of interest declared by the decision-maker:
- 4.2 Conflicts of interest declared by other Executive Members consulted:

- 5 Dispensation granted by the Conduct Advisory Panel: none.
- 6 Reason(s) for the matter being dealt with if urgent: not applicable.
- 7 Statement from the Decision Maker:

Approved by:

Date:

Chairman of Cabinet Councillor Rob Humby 13 June 2023